

**MILBERG LLP**

ARIANA J. TADLER  
HENRY J. KELSTON  
One Penn Plaza, 50th Floor  
New York, New York 10119-0165  
Telephone: (212) 594-5300  
Facsimile: (212) 868-1229  
atadler@milberg.com  
hkelston@milberg.com

**REESE LLP**

MICHAEL R. REESE  
GEORGE V. GRANADE  
100 West 93<sup>rd</sup> Street, 16th Floor  
New York, New York 10025  
Telephone: (212) 643-0500  
Facsimile: (212) 253-4272  
mreese@reesellp.com  
ggranade@reesellp.com

*Class Counsel*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
)  
)  
*Frito-Lay North America, Inc. "All Natural"* )  
*Litigation* )  
)  
)  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 12-MD-02413-RRM-RLM  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Defendant Has Changed Product Labeling and Agrees To Injunctive Relief.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Defendant Agrees to Class Certification for Settlement Purposes Only.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. Defendant Will Pay the Notice and Class Action Administrator .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>D. Defendant Will Pay Court-Ordered Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>E. Defendant Will Pay Court-Ordered Awards to the Class Representatives .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>V. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The Settlement Meets the Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement in the Second Circuit .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair: the Settlement is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed, Highly-Experienced Counsel with the Assistance of a Mediator Conducted after Significant Discovery.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting Final Approval .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>1. The complexity, expense and likely duration of litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> factor 1)11</b>	
<b>2. The reaction of the class to the settlement (<i>Grinnell</i> factor 2) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed (<i>Grinnell</i> factor 3).....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>4. The risks of establishing liability, damages and of maintaining the class action through the trial (<i>Grinnell</i> factors 4, 5 and 6).....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>5. The ability of Defendants to withstand a greater judgment (<i>Grinnell</i> factor 7) .....</b>	<b>14</b>

6.	The range of reasonableness of the settlement in light of the best possible recovery and in light of all the attendant risks of litigation ( <i>Grinnell</i> factors 8 and 9) .....	15
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES</b> .....	16
<b>A.</b>	<b>The Class Meets All Rule 23(a) Prerequisites</b> .....	17
1.	Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1) .....	17
2.	Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2).....	18
3.	Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3) .....	18
4.	Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4) .....	19
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)</b> .....	20
<b>VII.</b>	<b>THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS</b> .....	21
<b>A.</b>	<b>The Method of Notice is Appropriate</b> .....	22
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Notice Plan is Adequate and Appropriate</b> .....	22
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 09 CV 395 (DLI)(RML), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184232 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013) .....	21
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (SDNY 2001).....	11
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-3124, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....	11, 13
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x. 1 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 10, 19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Residential Credit Sols., Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. CV 05-5445, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150080 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011) .....	11

*Ebin v. Kangadis Food, Inc.*,  
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....18

*Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.*,  
No. CV 14-2484, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....9

*Enriquez v. Cherry Hill Mkt. Corp.*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....18

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
No. 12-MD-2389, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015),  
*aff'd*, 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

*Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 290, 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....14

*Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
232 F.R.D. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....19

*Foti v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 04-cv-00707, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16511 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2008) .....10

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....10

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

*Guttmann v. Ole Mexican Foods, Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-04845-HSG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100534  
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2016).....15

*Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.*,  
787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....23

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....21

*Hughes v. Ester C Co.*,  
317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....18

*Karic v. Major Auto. Cos.*,  
No. 09 CV 5708, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57782 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016) .....16

*Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*,  
No. 14-CV-1142, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44576 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....18

*Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.*,  
 No. 13-cv-02998, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58451 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2015).....15

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.P.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....12

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....12

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....17, 19

*McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. 04-CV-1101, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011).....12

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....8, 9, 10

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....8, 12, 23

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....20

*Moore v. Margiotta*,  
 581 F. Supp. 649 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....20

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....22

*In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....9

*Pa. Pub. Sch. Empls. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....17

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....12, 13, 14

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....20

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), *rev’d on other grounds*, 827 F.3d 223  
 (2d Cir. 2016).....12

<i>In re Quaker Oats Labeling Litig.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-00502-RS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104817 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2014) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	18
<i>Spread Enters., Inc. v. First Data Merch. Servs. Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris &amp; Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18, 20, 21
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 13-cv-4165, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35274 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	18, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 22
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1143, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.....	19
Rule 23 .....	24
Rule 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)(1).....	17
Rule 23(a)(2).....	18
Rule 23(a)(3).....	18
Rule 23(a)(4).....	19
Rule 23(b) .....	16, 20

Rule 23(b)(2).....	16, 20, 21
Rule 23(c)(2)(A) .....	21
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	21
Rule 23(e).....	21, 22
Rule 23(e)(1).....	21, 23
Rule 23(e)(2).....	8
Rule 23(h)(1).....	23
<i>USA Today</i> .....	22
